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Babaji Sahu (Paihter) 
aged about 47 years, 
Sow of ; Late Sagar Sahu, 
At Khapuriapa,  P0;  Baa1a 
Vjj, Manjuri Roed, Djst.Bhdrak 

00 	 Applicant 

By the Advocates 	 Mr .Nirawj an Panda 

Ver sus 

 Union of India represented through the 
General Manager, South Eastern Railway, 
At 	Garden Reach, Ci1Ctti 

 ChIef Project Manager, South Eastern Railway 
At - Chandrasekharpur, Bhubaneewar, Diet.Khurda 

 District Signal TelecommunicatIon Engineer, 
South Eastern Railway, At/PO/Dist - Khurda 

Respondents 
By the Mvocates 	 Mr,R.C. Rath, 

Addl.Standirtg Coujse 
(Raliw ays) 

MR,SOMNXrH SOM VICCIRMA: In this Application under 

Section 19 of the Mini n i st rat ie Tr I bu nal s Act, 1985, the 

applicant has prayed for a direction to Respondents 1 to 4 

to allow him to join his duties. In order dated 21.1.1999, 

Divisional Railway Manager, S.E.Railway(Res, 3) was deleted 

from the cause title and now the Union of India represented 

through its General Manager, S.E.Railway, Chief Project Manager, 

S .E .R ailway, Chaedr ,  asekharpur, Bhubaneswar and District Signal. 

Telecommunication Engineer, Khurda are Respondents 1, 2, and 4 

respectively. 
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2. 	The cane of the applicant is that he got appointment 

as casual Khalasi on 5.12.1972 under the S.E.Railways and in 

1976 he was assigned the duty of a Semi skilled Painter in the 

S.E.Railways. Applicant has stated that in the same year, i.e. 

1976 he was treated as Skilled Painter drawing the salary on 

casual basis. It is stated that the applicant was drawing salary 

in the scale of Rs,950 1530/ till 1998. He has stated that, 

according to rules he was entitled to and he was availing C.P.C. 

scale of pay from the year 1981 as per 4th Pay Commission Report, 

It is further stated that the applicant was treated as Permanent 

Construction Reserve (P.C.R,) staff in pursuance of Circular 

dated 26,8.1989. It is further stated that in 1976 he was working 

at Kendrapara and he was transferred to Kuakhai. He was allotted 

duties under District Signal Telecom Engirieer(D.S.T..) (R,4) 

and worked as Signal Operator. It is stated that the applicant 

in 1998 suffered from paralysis and he was on sick leave in 1988 

and the said sick leave was duly approved by the appropriate 

authority. It is further stated that he was on sick leave from 

1988 to 1992 and in 1992 he filed representation before the 

Chief Project Manager, S.Z.Railway (Res. 2) to allow him to resume 

his duties, but no orders were passed on this representation. 

In Para 4.8 of the Application theapplicant has stated that he 

had oIainei a fitness certificate in theyear 1994, but the 

Chief Project Manager, S.E.ailwav did not allow him to resume 

the duties. Applicant has stated that no disciplinary proceeding 

is pending against him and/or initiated by the Departrnent.tn the 

context of the above he has come up in this OeAe with the prayers 

referred to earlier. 

	

3, 	Respondents in their counter have stated that Res. 2 and 
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4 are not necessary parties in this case, because the applicant 
Signal 

has never worked under the Districth're1emmunication Engineering 

Res,4), much less as a Signal Operatàr. The second point taken 

is that cause of action in this case has arisen in 1987 and the 

applicant has approached the Tribunal after delay of ii years 

in 1998. As regards service particulars Respondents have stated 

that one Babaji 	son of Sagar 	as initially engaged 

as casual Khalasi in 1972 and was treat<i as casual Painter in 

1976. He got the C.P.C,  scale from 1.1.1981 and he was conferred 

with Peiporary Status w,e.f. 1.1.1984. Respondents have denied 

that the applicant was ever regularised in service as P.C.R. 

staff. They have also stated that the applicant had never 

applied for sick leave from 1988 till to-day. He had not reported 

his illness to any departmental authority at any point of time. 

Respondents have stated that the applicant had absented himself 

from duties from 28.1.1997. He has along with the O.A.  not 

subitted any certificate either from the Railway Doctor or 

Private Doctor in support of his illness. Respondents have 

denied that the applicant has evet been granted sick leave. 

Respondents have stated that applicant ws actually working 

under the D.S.T.E*(Development) and 	'had unauthorisedly 

i 	 absented himself from duty w.e,f. 29.1.1987. They have stated 

N",  that Chief Project Manager is in no way concerned and the 

supposed representation addressed to the Chief Project Manager 

is totally absurd as there is no reason why it should have been 

addressed to the Chief Project Manager, who is in no way 

concerned with the applicant's case. It is further sun1tted 

that a major penalty proceeding under Rule9 of the Railway 

Services (Discipline & Appeal) Rules 1968 was initiated UW 
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the charge sheet thereof was issued to him on 8/19.9.1987, 

but this charge sheet could not be served on the applicant. 

However, treating the earlier charge sheet as cancelled, a 

fresh charge sheet has been issued to the applicant on 12.5.99 

and this has been received by the applicant vide Postal Acknowledge 

ment of the Registered letter. It is further stated by the 

iespondents that the disciplinary proceedings will take its own 

course and the applicant having absented himself from duties for 

more than 11 years canrt claim that he should be immediately 

taken back in service. On the atove grounds respond ènts have 

opposed the prayer of the applicant, 

We have heard Shri N. Panda, the learned Counsel for the 

app'icant and Shri R.C.R.th, the learned Mdl .Standiag Counsel 

appearing for the Railway Mministration and also perused the 

records. 

From the averments of the respondents rn*le in their 

counter, which have not been denied by the petitioner by filing 

any rejoinder, it is clear that the petitioner has never worked 

under the Chief Project Manager, S.E.Rajlway, Chandrasekharpur, 
also 

hubaneswar. In his Original Applicationthe petitioner has 

made no averment that he has ever worked under the Chief Project 

Manager. As regards his averment that he was working under the 

District Signal Telecommunication Engineer, Respondents have 

stated that the petitioner was actually working under B.S.T.E. 

(Development), From this it is clear that Respondt No4 is 

not a necessary party in this Original Application. o far as 

service particulars are concerned, the petitioner has nowhere 

averred that he was regularisel in service. In para 4.4 of the 

O.A. he has stated that in 1972 he was appointed as casual Khalasi 



and in 1976 he was assigned the duties of sari skilled Painter. 

He does not say that he was promoted and/or appointed as sari 

Skilled Painter, Further he submits that in the same year, i.e. 

in 1976 he was treated as Skilled Painter, He also does not say 

that he was appointed as Skilled Painter. Railway rules are very 

clear that for promotion from sari skilled to Skilled grade 

an incxnbent has to pass a trade test. There is no mention in 

the Original Application that the petitioner has passed a 

trade test and was appointed as Skilled Painter. He has merely 

used expression like 'assigned' and treated', which are no 

substitutes for regular appointment to regular post4 Respondents 

have stated and this has not been denied by the applicant 

that he has never been regularised in service. In view of this 

we bold that the averment of the applicant with regard to his 

being a regular arployee of the Railway is without any basis 

and we accept the averment of the Respondents that in 1987 he 

was only a casual worker with tarporary status. 

The next aspect of the question is &tout the applicant's 

absence from duties from 1988 to 1992, according to petitioner 

and from 1987 till date according to Respondents. Applicant 

has stated that he was on sick leave from 1988 to 1992. He 

has also stated in Para-4(f) of the O.A. that his sick leave 

was duly approved by the competent authoritye Respondents have 

denied this and the applicant has not enclosed any medical 

certificate either from the Railway Doctor or from the Private 

Doctor in support of his contention that he was at all sick. 

He has stated in Para.4(g) of the OJ# that in 1992 he became 

all right and wanted to join the duties, but 1e was not allowed. 
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But in Para-4(h) of the O.A. he has mentioned that he obtained 

a fitness certificate in the year 1994, i.e. two years after 

he wanted to join, i.e. in 1992. On the basis of all, these, 

we come to the inescapable conclusion that the averments made 

by the applicant with regard to sick leave and his becoming 

fit in 1992/94 cannot be relied upon aal it would not be correct 

to act upon such averment and issue direction to Respondents, 

Respondents have stated that initially a disciplinary 

proceeding was initiated against the applicant in 1987, but 

treating the sine as cancelled, a fresh disciplinary proceeding 

has been initiated in May/1999. In course of his Stibtiigsjon, 

thelearned counsel for the petitioner has made several averments 

with regard to legalities involved in drawing up the disciplinary 

proceedings against the applicant after a delay of more than 12 

years He has a1sD made subiissions with regard to the manner 

in which the Inquirying Officer is conducting the inquiry. As 

in this present O.A. thepetitioner has not challenged the 

departmental proceedings, it is not necessary for us to consider 

the sine. But the fact of the matter is that dL SCiplinary 

proceeding has been initiated against the applicant in November, 

1999 and his period of absence starts from 1987, according to 

averments made by the respondents, 	 . In view of this 

we direct the departmental authorities to complete the inquiry 

in the departmental proceedings against the applicant withi* 

a period of 60($jxty) days from the date of receipt of this 

order, if not completed already, and pass final orders on the 

report of the Inquiring Officer within a period of 30Thirty) 

days thereafter, we make it clear that in case the applicant 

does not cooperate in the inquiry without sufficient reasons, 
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then the inquiry should be concluded exparte. If at the 

instance of the applicant, for sufficient cause time is taer 

by the applicn the-, 	time iiw& to hii will gt a3ldd 

to the time as 4fixod' by us above,. 

The last question that arises for consideration is 

as to how the applicant is to be treated till the p&iod of 

passing of the final order on the disciplinary proceedings 

initiated against him. The applicant is not a regular employee 

and therefore, he could not have been suspended. He was a casual 

employee and a casual worker is not a railway servant as 

defined under the Railway Code. In view of this we hold that 

the applicant is not entitled to any direction to respondents 
the duties 

to allow him to joinimmediately in view of his long absence 

and also in view of his unreliable averments made in this 

Original Application, The period of absence will be determined 

on the basis of final orders to be passed by the disciplinary 

authórity on the report of the Inquiring Officer for which we 

have already issued direction. 

In the result, O.A. is disposed of inte±ms:of 

observation and direction made above, but without any order 

as to costs, 

(SOMNPXH SOM) 	- 
MMB 	(JUDICIAL) 	 VIC LcFr 	Jb L 

B .K .SAHOC// 


